

[3397]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MONDAY, THE THIRTIETH DAY OF MARCH

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENUTHURUMALLI GOPALA KRISHNA RAO

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

SA NO: 330 OF 2025



Between:

1. Pamidi Appa Rao, S/o. Ramaiah, Aged about 74 Years, Occ:Agriculture.
2. Pamidi Nagamani, W/o. Appa Rao, Aged about 70 years, Occ:Agriculture.
3. Pamidi Naga Pradeep Kumar, S/o. Appa Rao, Aged about 35 years, Occ:Private Employee. (All are R/o. D.No.3-1, Ilaparru Lakshmi Narasimhapuram, Nandivada Mandal, Krishna District.)

Appellants/Respondents/Plaintiffs

AND

1. Pamidi Akka Rao, S/o Varadaiah, Aged about 58 years, Occ:Agriculture.
2. Pamidi Rambabu, S/o. Varadaiah, Aged about 57 years, Occ:Agriculture.
3. Bhagathi Ranga Rao, S/o Krishna, aged about 50 years, Occ:Agriculture.
4. Birlangi Peddiraju, S/o Late Veeresu, Aged about 54 years, Occ:Agriculture.
5. Nanupatruni Bhaskara Rao, S/o Late Pitchaiah, aged about 48 years, Occ:Agriculture.

6. Pamidi Sai Babu, S/o. Akka Rao, Aged about 40 years, Occ:Agriculture.
(All are R/o. 2-4, Illaparru Lakshmi Narasimhapuram, Nandivada
Mandal, Krishna District.)

...Respondents

Counsel for the Petitioners: SRI P S P SURESH KUMAR

Counsel for the Respondents: -----

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant injunction over the Respondents and their men from interfering into the Suit schedule properties, Pending disposal of SA No. 330 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner(s).

Since the Second Appeal has been admitted, the execution of decree and judgment dated 27.01.2025, passed by the learned Principal Civil Judge (Senior Division), Gudivada, Krishna District in A.S.No.30 of 2019 has been stayed till 29.04.2026.

**SD/-K.V.RAGHAVULU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Civil Judge (Senior Division), Gudivada, Krishna District.
2. Pamidi Akka Rao, S/o Varadaiah, Occ:Agriculture, R/o. 2-4, Illaparru Lakshmi Narasimhapuram, Nandivada Mandal, Krishna District.

3. Pamidi Rambabu, S/o. Varadaiah, Occ:Agriculture, R/o. 2-4, Illaparru Lakshmi Narasimhapuram, Nandivada Mandal, Krishna District.
4. Bhagathi Ranga Rao, S/o Krishna, Occ:Agriculture, R/o. 2-4, Illaparru Lakshmi Narasimhapuram, Nandivada Mandal, Krishna District.
5. Birlangi Peddiraju, S/o Late Veeresu, Occ:Agriculture, R/o. 2-4, Illaparru Lakshmi Narasimhapuram, Nandivada Mandal, Krishna District.
6. Nanupatruni Bhaskara Rao, S/o Late Pitchaiah, Occ:Agriculture, R/o. 2-4, Illaparru Lakshmi Narasimhapuram, Nandivada Mandal, Krishna District.
7. Pamidi Sai Babu, S/o. Akka Rao, Occ:Agriculture. R/o. 2-4, Illaparru Lakshmi Narasimhapuram, Nandivada Mandal, Krishna District.)(2 to 7 By RPAD)
8. One CC to SRI. P S P SURESH KUMAR, Advocate [OPUC]
9. **One spare copy**

ADP

HIGH COURT

VGKR,J

DATED:30/03/2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 29.04.2026

ORDER

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

SA NO: 330 OF 2025

STAY

