

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY NINTH DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENUTHURUMALLI GOPALA KRISHNA RAO

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

SA NO: 330 OF 2025

Between:

1. Pamidi Appa Rao, S/o. Ramaiah, Aged about 74 Years, Occ:Agriculture.
2. Pamidi Nagamani, W/o. Appa Rao, Aged about 70 years, Occ:Agriculture.
3. Pamidi Naga Pradeep Kumar, S/o. Appa Rao, Aged about 35 years, Occ:Private Employee. (All are R/o. D.No.3-1, Ilaparru Lakshmi Narasimhapuram, Nandivada Mandal, Krishna District.)

Appellants/Respondents/Plaintiffs

AND

1. Pamidi Akka Rao, S/o Varadaiah, Aged about 58 years, Occ:Agriculture.
2. Pamidi Rambabu, S/o. Varadaiah, Aged about 57 years, Occ:Agriculture.
3. Bhagathi Ranga Rao, S/o Krishna, aged about 50 years, Occ:Agriculture.
4. Birlangi Peddiraju, S/o Late Veeresu, Aged about 54 years, Occ:Agriculture.
5. Nanupatruni Bhaskara Rao, S/o Late Pitchaiah, aged about 48 years, Occ:Agriculture.

6. Pamidi Sai Babu, S/o. Akka Rao, Aged about 40 years, Occ:Agriculture.
(All are R/o. 2-4, Illaparru Lakshmi Narasimhapuram, Nandivada
Mandal, Krishna District.)

...Respondents

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant injunction over the Respondents and their men from interfering into the Suit schedule properties, Pending disposal of SA No. 330 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 30.03.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI P S P SURESH KUMAR Advocate for the Petitioner, the Court made the following.

ORDER

"As per the office endorsement, the notice sent to respondent Nos.3 to 5 were served. ✓

Notice sent to respondent Nos. 1, 2 & 6 were returned with an postal endorsement "refused".

Learned counsel for the appellants is permitted to file a substitute petition before the Registry.

List on 18.06.2026.

Interim order granted earlier by this Court is extended till the next date of adjournment." ✓

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- K. KASIRAO ACHARI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER**

To,

1. The Principal Civil Judge (Senior Division), Gudivada, Krishna District.
2. One CC to SRI. P S P SURESH KUMAR, Advocate [OPUC]
3. **One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

VGKR,J

DATED:29/04/2026

LIST ON 18.06.2026

ORDER

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

SA NO: 330 OF 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

